

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESION NO- 307

  ANSWERED ON 23.03.2018


PROMOTION OF FPIs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH


*307.    SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of food processing units/industries registered and functioning in the country along with the products which are being processed therein, State-wise, including

Himachal Pradesh;


(b) whether there has been a shortage of food processing units, resulting in farmers not getting fair price of their produces in Himachal Pradesh;


(c) whether Government proposes to set up more food processing units/industries or revive closed food processing units/industries in Himachal Pradesh; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, unit/industry–wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SMT. HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SBAHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *307 FOR ANSWER ON 23
RD

 MARCH, 2018 REGARDING

‘PRMOTION OF FPIs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH’


(a): Details of State-wise and sector-wise registered food processing units/industries as per the latest Annual Survey of Industries, 2014-15, Central Statistics Office (CSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation are at Annexure-I.


(b) to (d): Lack of adequate and appropriate supply chain such as storage including cold storage and cold chain facilities, transport and such other backward and forward linkages between the farmers and food processing industries are coming in the way of realisation of better prices of the agricultural produces by the farmers in the country including the State of Himachal Pradesh. To address these issues and to ensure remunerative prices to the farmers for their produces, the Government has been according due emphasis on food processing and preservation/value addition activities all over the country including in the State of Himachal Pradesh. With a view to boost food processing sector, value addition activities and to ensure remunerative prices to the farmers, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing various Central Sector Schemes under PRDHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA

YOJANA (PMKSY) with an allocation of Rs.6,000 crore for the period 2016-20 co-terminus with the 14
th

 Finance Commission cycle.


     The MoFPI does not set up food processing industries on its own in any State/Union Territory.

However, it extends financial assistance in the form of grants-in-aid to set up food processing by entrepreneur, companies, Self Help Groups (SHGs), Farmers Producer Organisations (FPOs) etc. under various schemes. A list of food processing industries set up in the State of Himachal Pradesh with financial assistance of MoFPI is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*307 FOR ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2018

REGARDING PROMOTION OF FPIs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH.

State-wise and Sector-wise Number of Registered Food Processing Units/Industries by 2014-15

S.

No
State/UT

Processing

and

preserving

of meat

Processing

and

preserving of

fish,

crustaceans

and molluscs

and products

thereof

Processi

ng and

preservi

ng of

fruit and

vegetabl

es

Manufacture of

vegetable and

animal oils and

fats

Manufacture

of dairy

products

Manufacture

of grain mill

products,

starches and

starch

products

Manufacture

of other food

products

Manufacture

of prepared

animal feeds

Manuf

acture

of

bevera

ges

1 A & N Islands 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 9 64 131 461 351 3446 945 108 318

3
Arunachal

Pradesh 0
0 0 0 0 0 20 3 5

4 Assam 0 0 20 47 12 311 850 7 70

5 Bihar 3 0 8 13 20 638 77 29 50

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 8 7 0 4

7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 28 8 1050 29 10 16

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 0

0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0

9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 19

10 Delhi 0 0 10 0 0 88 63 0 4

11 Goa 3 9 0 0 4 0 35 0 37

12 Gujarat 0 37 95 508 97 513 511 87 153

13 Harayana 5 0 13 69 39 601 65 11 78

14
Himachal
Pradesh 0

0 29 7 3 34 65 0 28

15
Jammu and

Kashmir 0
0 11 25 9 48 42 8 19

16 Jharkhand 0 0 6 6 8 149 24 6 20

17 Karnataka 11 35 78 153 90 784 770 64 99

18 Kerala 3 146 42 71 76 158 959 13 57

19
Madhya

Pradesh 0
0 21 197 53 300 190 20 35

20 Maharasthra 37 34 164 473 281 754 906 88 277

21 Manipur 0 0 4 0 0 5 3 3 8

22 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 5 9 0 5

23 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 12 5 0 3

24 Odisha 0 19 6 24 19 704 133 15 49

25 Puducherry 0 0 0 8 5 27 12 0 13

26 Punjab 7 0 158 88 55 2297 81 50 104

27 Rajasthan  0 0 14 263 65 203 154 46 112

28 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 3 0 6 0 9

29 Tamil Nadu 11 53 147 255 293 2555 1431 120 284

30 Telangana 6 0 51 304 117 2936 386 69 98

31 Tripura 0 0 4 0 3 10 42 6 10

32 Uttar Pradesh 60 0 31 96 125 938 620 58 127

33 Uttarakhand 0 0 39 25 17 235 47 6 17

34 West Bengal 4 31 49 113 27 839 609 49 87

Total 159 428 1131 3240 1780 19648 9126 876 2215

           Source: Annual Survey of Industries 2014-15, Central Statistics Office

(CSO), Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*307

FOR ANSWERED ON 23
RD

 MARCH, 2018 REGARDING PROMOTION OF FPIs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH

 Food Processing Industries/ Projects Assisted under Various Schemes of Ministry of Food Processing Industries in the State of

Himachal Pradesh Since Eleventh Plan

Sr.

No.

FPIS ASSISTED BY MOFPI

1 M/S NICE INDUSTRIES, VILLAGE SANER TEH, NALAGARH, DISTT. SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

2 M/S SHIV GRAMIN UDYOG, GHUNGGAR ROAD, AIMA, P.O.  & TEHSHIL PALAMPUR, DIST. KANGRA, HIMACHAL PRADESH

3 M/S MAHAN ROLLER FLOUR MILLS PVT. LTD., VILLAGE JIA, TEHSIL DIST. KULLU, HIMACHAL PRADESH

4 M/S USMS SAFFRON CO. INC, 32, HIMUDA, INDUSTRIAL AREA, BHATOLI KALAN, BADDI, DISTT. SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

5 M/S VAISHNO FRUIT BIO-RIPENING COLD ROOMS, VILLAGE & POST BHADROYA TEHSIL NURPUR, DISTT. KANGRA, HIMACHAL

PRADESH

6 M/S HIMGIRI FOODS AND BEVERAGES, BHANGLA VILLAGE TEHSIL NALAGARH, DISTRICT SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

7 M/S SAI FOODS, VILLAGE & P.O. USTEHAR, TEHSIL BAJINATH, DISTT. KANGRA, HIMACHAL PRADESH- 176125

8 M/S HI TECH MALTO MAX FOODS, VILLAGE NAWADA, TEHSIL PAONTA SAHIB, DIST. SIRMOUR

9 M/S M & M CHOCOLATES, SURVEY NO. 166, APPAREL PARK CUM INDUSTRIAL AREA, KATHA, BHOTOLI, BADDI-173205, DISTT. SOLAN,

HIMACHAL PRADESH

10 M/S RAMKRIPA AGRO FOODS PVT. LTD., VPO-BELA BATHRI, TEHSIL HAROLI, DISTT. UNA, HIMACHAL PRADESH

11 M/S SHREE RAM FOOD AND BEVERAGES, PLOT NO. 167, HPSIDC, IA, BADDI, DISTT. SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

12 M/S AKHILESH MUSHROOMS, VILLAGE SOSAN, P.O. NAMHOL, DISTT. BILASPUR, HIMACHAL PRADESH

13 M/S TIP TOP FOOD PRODUCTS, VILLAGE RODI, P.O. MARANDA, TEH PALAMPUR, DISTT. KANGRA, HIMACHAL PRADESH

14 M/S MAHASHIVA ROLLER FLOUR MILLS   VILL. PANJIALA, P.O. UPPER BHATTU, TEHSIL-BAIJNATHN, DISTT. KANGRA, HIMACHAL

PRADESH

15 M/S HEALTHY INDIA NUTRITIONAL FOOD PRODUCTS PVT. LTD., 14-A, GONDPUR INDUSTRIAL AREA, PAONTA SAHIB, DISTT.-SIRMOUR,
HIMACHAL PRADESH-173025

16 M/S M & M COCOA PRODUCTS PVT. LTD., PLOT NO. 15, APPAREL PARK CUM INDUSTRIAL AREA, KATHA, BHOTOLI, BADDI-173205,
DISTT. SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

17 M/S BAGRRYS INDIA LTD., PLOT NO. 28 & 41, HIMUDA INDUSTRIAL AREA, VILL. BHATOLI KALAN, PO BADDI, DIST. SOLAN, HIMACHAL
PRADESH

18 M/S ARPIT MUSHROOM, VILLAGE CHILLA, P.O. NOA, TEHSIL SADAR, DISTT. BILASPUR, HIMACHAL PRADESH

19 M/S HYGEIA FRUIT & VEGETABLE PROC. PVT. LTD.-III, PLOT NO. 1-A, INDUSTRIAL AREA NERCHOWK, DISTT. MANDI, HIMACHAL

PRADESH

20 M/S MOTHERS CHOICE HEALTH CARE INDIA, 175, HPSIDC, BADDI, DISTT. SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

21 M/S RAM SARAN FOOD PRODUCTS PVT. LTD., VILLAGE NANGABAGH, VPO BANDROL, TEH. & DISTT. KULLU, HIMACHAL PRADESH

22 M/S TROUT FISH CANNING& PRESERVATION, VILLAGE SHAHNAG, P.O. BAHANG, TEHSIL MANALI, DISTRICT KULLU, HIMACHAL

PRADESH.

23 M/S MARWAHA BAKERS & CONFECTIONERS, PLOT NO. 4, INDUSTRIAL AREA, RATTI, DISTT. MANDI, HIMACHAL PRADESH

24 M/S B.R. INTERNATIONAL, TORRENT ROAD, BHUD, BADDI, SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH

25 M/S NATURE AGRO FOOD, VILLAGE BELA BATHRI TEHSIL HARLOI, DIST. UNA (HP)

26 M/S KUSHA FARMS PVT. LTD. DEV VATIKA, CHURAT NALA ROAD, BHATTAKUFAR, SANAULI SHIMLA, HIMACHAL PRADESH-171006.

27 M/S RICH GRAVISS PRODUCTS PVT. LTD., 7TH FLOOR, FAIRLINK CENTRE, BEHIND MONGINIS FACTORY, OFF NEW LINK ROAD,
ANDHERI (W), MUMBAI-400058

28 M/S FRAZER FOODS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED, 14/7, MATHURA ROAD, FARIDABAD, HARYANA


29 M/S KULLU MANALI AGRO INDUSTRY, VILL. DOHLUNALLAH, P.O. RAISON TEH. KULLU HIMACHAL PRADESH

30 M/S SURYA MASHROOM FARMING, VILLAGE -SHEETLA, PO -USTEHAR, TEHSIL- BAIJNATH, DISTT.- KANGRA (HP)

31 M/S G&G AGRO INDUSTRIES AT 113 INDUSTRIAL AREA DAVNI BADDIDISTT. HIMACHAL PRADESH

32 M/S VIRNA FOODS,  VILL.PO.NAGWAIN, SUB.TEHSIL AUT DIST. MANDI, HIMACHAL PRADESH.

33 TO M/S DR. SABHARWAL WOUND CARE UNIT II(FOOD DIVISON), VILLAGE BALYANA, P.O BAROTIWALA, DIST SOLAN HIMACHAL

PRADESH

34 CREMICA  FOOD PARK PVT. LTD., UNA

35 DEV BHUMI COLD CHAIN LTD, VILLAGE MATIANA, TEHSIL- THEOG, DISTT. SHIMLA

36 AROMATRIX FLORA PVT LTD, PLOT NO. 242, HPSIDC INDUSTRIAL AREA,BADDI, DISTRICT SOLAN, HIMACHAL PRADESH- 173 205 AND

2ND LOCATION - KULLU

37 HILLCREST FOODS, VILLAGE BERSAN, TEHSIL NALAGARH, DISTT. SOLAN

38 CANVAS INTEGRATED COLD CHAIN SERVICES, MOUA NANGAL HURD, UNA

39 FRESH PRODUCE IMPEX, AT VILL. RANAGHAT, PO. SHARGAON, DIST. SIRMAUR

40 HIMALAYA COTTON YARN LTD., AT PLOT NO. 1, INDUSTRIAL AREA, BANALGI, KASAULI, DISTRICT SOLAN

41 ADANI AGRI FRESH LTD., VILLAGE- MEHNDLI, ROHRU, DISTT. SHIMLA

42 HIM FRESH PRODUCE CO., VILLAGE – MOHAL GHUNDA, (NEAR GHUMMA), TEHSIL – KOTKHAI, DISTRICT – SHIMLA,

43 PAONTA SAHIB FOOD CORPORATION, DEHRADUN BYPASS ROAD, NEAR BANGRAN CHOWK, OPPOSITE PUNJAB & SINDH BANK, PAONT

SAHIB, SIRMAUR

44 PULKIT FRESH & HEALTHY, PLOT NO.11A, SECTOR-2, PARWANOO, SOLAN

45 DELUXE INTEGRATED COLD CHAIN PVT. LTD., SURVEY/PLOT NO. 2631, 2649,2651/2 & 2652/3, VILLAGE BARAGRAN, TEHSIL MANALI,

DISTRICT KULLU,

46 AABHAYA AGRO PROCESSORS AND LOGISTICS, BADDI, SOLAN

47 UNA MIRICLE FOODS, CREMICA MFP, UNA

48 ABATTOIR PROJECT OF SHIMLA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, SHIMLA

